
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 January and 6 February 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Risk governance process for our integrated Adult Social Care 

Services 
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 To note a report that sets out the risk governance process for the 
Council’s integrated Adult Social Care Services. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan - Including the Internal Audit Charter and 
Strategy 2023-24 

(Pages 17 - 50) 

 To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan, Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy for 2023-24. 
 

7.   Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Update (Pages 51 - 79) 
 To consider a report that sets out a review of the Council’s Counter 

Fraud and Corruption Policy. 



(3) 

 
8.   HR Investigations and Whistleblow (Pages 80 - 82) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level summary of the 

number of HR investigations and Whistleblow investigations. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 January 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
27. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. Internal Audit Areas Requiring Improvement - Follow Up Report  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit – Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 
Improvement.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the 
Annual Internal Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May 2022, the 
report provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance 
opinion.  Members were advised that originally there were four areas with ‘limited 
assurance’ but two had improved to ‘reasonable assurance’ one still remained ‘limited’ 
and the other had a change in circumstances so was no longer an issue.  Overall, 
management responses indicate that positive progress had been made but further 
work was required in respect of Children’s Services.  This work would form part of the 
end of year assurance from the Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The Committee noted that Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service had now 
formally joined the Devon Audit Partnership. 
 

30. Internal Audit Half Year Audit Report 2022-23  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report 2022-23.  The Head 
of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 
2022/21 was presented and approved in March 2022. The half year report provides 
Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 
  
Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2022/23, and Internal Audits 
experience from p
[...]
at exempt information was likely 
to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 

Page 7



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/chairwoman 

Page 8



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

6 February 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

36. Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 
Prior to Members considering the submitted Quarter 3 Performance and Risk Reports, 
a statement was read out which was agreed unanimously, as set out in the 
recommendation below. 
 
Members were advised that the Quarter 3 Performance Report contained the 
summaries of progress, updates on projects and performance of key indicators used 
to deliver and track the priorities within the Community and Corporate Plan.  
  
At the meeting Members were joined by the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency and Director of Strategic Projects and held a debate which 
focused on the indicators within their service areas. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 Perceived slow progress and little improvement of the Development 
Management Services, concerns over large backlogs and slow decision 
making, despite the additional resources that had been deployed as part of the 
PID.  Members asked when would Development Management be fixed and the 
performance in line with other Council’s; 

 When would a replacement for the Head of Development Control be sought 
and the reason for the delay in recruiting to the post; 

 The lack of detail in the narrative regarding ‘Working with Registered providers 
on Social and Affordable homes’; 

 Stalled sites and the reasons for sites not being developed.  The Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency agreed to write to the 
developers of the stalled sites seeking the reason for not developing the sites; 

 The ‘Tackling Climate Change’ risk score which had been identified as 
significant risk but there still appearing to be a lack of progress towards the 
climate change targets; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 February 2023 
 

 

 The lack of implementation and improvement in cycling and walking routes and 
slow installation of Electric Vehicle Charging points; 

 The timescales for the implementation of the Preston and Paignton Community 
Sea Defences; 

 The risk of having a lack of regeneration and development as a whole and what 
mitigations were in place to avoid further delays to the major capital projects we 
are already committed to.. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive provide a formal response, for 
consideration by the Audit Committee on 22 March 2023, to the following statement: 
 
‘This Committee has been very ably challenging officers time and again on 
weaknesses within their areas.  Those challenges have apparently fallen on deaf ears 
as the same issues keep coming up in reports despite a number of assurances and 
action plans. 
 
As a Committee we need to understand, and have evidence of, how our Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council are holding our officers and portfolio holders to 
account for failing processes.  As elected Members accountable to our taxpayers we 
seek to understand and have evidence of how our Leadership Group is tackling the 
current culture of weakness when it comes to driving improvements across the 
Council.’ 
 

37. Quarter 3 Risk Report  
 
This item was considered alongside the Quarter 3 Performance Report, see the 
minute above. 
 

38. Risk Management Policy  
 
The Audit Committee considered the submitted report on Torbay Council’s Risk 
Management Policy.  The Senior Performance and Risk Officer informed Members 
that the policy had been developed in conjunction with the Devon Audit Partnership 
Manager and sets out the Council’s commitment and how it intends to manage risk 
around it’s business activities.  The policy includes the legislative requirements, 
priorities for the council, an explanation of the Council’s registers, how the Council 
scores its risks, the Council’s current tolerance thresholds and details on officers’ 
roles and responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet: 
 
the immediate adoption and implementation of the Council’s new Risk Policy as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 10



Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  22nd March 2023 
                  
Wards Affected:  None 
 
Report Title:  Risk governance process for our integrated Adult Social Care Services 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Public Health Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk and Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for 
Equality & Diversity and Corporate & Community Services christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer(s) Contact Details:  Joanna Williams, Director of Adult Social 
Services, Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk and Eve Bates, Senior Performance & Risk 
Officer, eve.bates@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At Audit Committee held on 26th January 2022, the council’s Section 151 Officer 

shared a letter from ASW Assurance.  ASW Assurance provide internal audit, 
counter fraud and consultancy services to Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The letter summarised their assurance findings in relation to the 
adult social care services provided to the council by the Trust for 2020/21. (Audit 
Committee Agenda 26th January 2022) (Page 48). 
 

1.2 On reviewing the letter, members of Audit Committee questioned the Section 151 
Officer if this letter was sufficient reassurance for the council.  The council’s Section 
151 Officer provided a verbal response and following the meeting requested that 
the Senior Performance and Risk Officer formulate the Council’s and Trust’s risk 
assurance arrangements into a written process.   
 

1.3 The process is attached to this report at Appendix A and will be appended to the 
council’s Risk Management Framework document.     

 
2. Formulating The Risk Governance Processes 
 
2.1 The Senior Performance and Risk Officer has worked in conjunction with the 

Director of Adult Social Services (DASS), the Head of ASW Assurance and the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership to draft the process.  

 
2.2 A meeting took place between to the two audit providers where they discussed and 

shared their existing arrangements before providing a formal response to the 
DASS.   

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g10690/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2026-Jan-2022%2014.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g10690/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2026-Jan-2022%2014.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2.3 Separately, the DASS considered the arrangements as stated in the existing 
Strategic Agreement and suggested some minor changes.   

 
2.4 The Senior Performance and Risk Officer met with the Head of ASW Assurance to 

discuss the initial draft and suggested changes.  The final draft was shared with the 
Trust’s Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Council’s Section 151 Officer(s) and 
both organisation’s auditors for comment before being brought forward to Audit 
Committee as the final version set out in Appendix A.     

 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That Audit Committee notes Appendix A, which will be appended to the council’s 

Risk Management Framework document.  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Risk Governance P
[...]
sources. For Torbay Council, the Adult Social Care 
spend represents approximately 38% of the council’s overall budget, therefore it is a 
significant spend and the risks must be carefully managed. 

 
Risk Assurance  
 

Both organisations follow their own risk management frameworks. Risks for Adult Social 
Care are included in both. The risk management framework in operation within each 
organisation is audited by each organisation’s auditors: Torbay Council’s auditors are Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) and Torbay & South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s auditors are 
ASW Assurance. 
 
As the Council’s DASS holds the overall responsibility for Adult Social Care in Torbay, this 
post works in partnership with both DAP and ASW Assurance to ensure identified control 
systems and processes are reviewed providing assurance that risk is appropriately 
managed. 
 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

 

 
 
 
 

Organisation: Responsible For: Auditors: 

Torbay Council 
 

Governance Devon Audit Partnership 

 
 

Torbay & South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
 

Operational Services  

 
 

ASW Assurance 

 
 

Torbay Council 
 

The council’s Section 151 Officer holds the statutory responsibility for ensuring there are 
effective arrangements in place to manage the organisation’s risks. The council’s DASS 
takes responsibility for identifying, managing, and updating the Adult Social Care risks as per 
the council’s risk management framework.  
 
Each year, the DASS will be consulted by the Section 151 Officer to identify the areas that 
need to be included within the council’s annual audit plan. This audit plan is delivered by the 
Devon Audit Partnership.  The council’s Audit Committee have oversight of the entire audit 
plan for the council and DAP’s annual report. After each audit the DASS is supplied a draft 
report of DAP’s findings and recommendations. The report is finalised once the DASS has 
provided a response to the recommendations. Should the need ari
[...]
ially to the Trust’s Risk Group. 
 
When TSDFT mitigated risks score 16 or above, the council’s DASS will be made aware.  
These risks, the controls they have in place and officer reviews/updates will be shared with 
the DASS until the mitigated risk score reduces down again below 16. 
 

Page 15



 

 

On receipt of ASW Assurance’s Annual Assurance Statement, which provides an overall 
opinion on the Adult Social Care services provided by the Trust, the council’s DASS will 
review the findings with the Section 151 Officer. 
 

The DASS in conjunction with the council’s Section 151 Officer will prepare a report for Audit 
Committee and when considered necessary also the Adult Social Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board. This report will include: 
 

• Any notable outcomes or concerns that DAP or ASW Assurance have identified as part of 
their audit reports. 

• Any responses made by the DASS in relation to audit report recommendations. 

• The DASS’s overarching opinion on any risks or assurances that need to be shared with 
the committees. 

• The audit plan for the current year and thoughts on future audits required. 

• ASW Assurance’s latest Annual Assurance Statement.  
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix A – Risk Framework 

Version 1 - March 2023 

Page 16



Tony Rose 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Internal Audit Plan -   
Including the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy 
2023-24 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
March 2023 

 
Not Protectively Marked 
 

Support, Assurance and Innovation 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



 

1 

 

  

INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 1 

HIGH LEVEL AUDIT PLAN _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 2 

THEMATIC ____________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
es or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk  

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the government 
security classifications. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 18

mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Introduction 
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required 
to review, and approve the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2).  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter at Appendix 5 formally describes the Purpose, Authority, and Principal Responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at Appendix 1, along with the scope of Internal Audit 
work. The PSIAS refer to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using Risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in Appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year.  At the start of each audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with 
the view to providing management, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control framework to manage the risks 
identified. The plan will remain flexible, and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the annual governance framework requirements, 

• the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan, 

• the resources allocated to meet the plan, 

• proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2023/24. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the proposed audit plan. 
 

Tony Rose 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 19



  

2 
 

High Level Audit Plan  
This chart shows a summary of planned audit coverage for the year totalling 720 
direct days (756 including 36 days for Schools).  It should be borne in mind that, 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the plan needs to 
be flexible to be able to reflect and respond to the changing risks and priorities of 
the Council and, to this end, it will be regularly reviewed with directorates, and 
updated as necessary, to ensure it remains valid and appropriate.  
 

There has been a growing trend in the sector towards more flexible audit plans to 
enable internal audit to be more agile and responsive to changing risks.  The 
value of this approach has been highlighted in previous years during the Covid-
19 pandemic.  
 

As outlined in Appendix 3 to this report, the Audit Plan is drawn up considering 
various factors including risks to the Council as outlined in the Council’s risk 
register, and the views of Directors and Senior Officers.  Detailed terms of 
reference w
[...]
Committee 

January 
2024 

Six-month progress reports 
presented to Audit Committee 

 
2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
preparation commences 

Audit 
Planning

Discussion & 
agreement 
with senior 

management

Review and 
agreement 
with Audit 
Committee

Review and 
resourcing of 

plan

Review and 
reallocation of 

plan

Audit 
Delivery

Schedule and 
completion of 
closing year 
audit plan

Resourcing, 
scoping and 
implementat-

ion of new 
year plan 

Follow-up 
reviews of 
significant 

audit 
assurance  
opinions

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work 

Audit 
Reporting

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

P
age 29

mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk
mailto:lynda.sharp-woods@devon.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mccormick@devon.gov.uk
mailto:claire.moore@devon.gov.uk


  

12 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT                                                                                                    APPENDIX 5 

CHARTER AND STRATEGY 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

(March 2023) 

 

MISSION 

The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk based and objective 
assurance, advice, and insight across its partners. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This document details the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy for Torbay Council as required by the Public Sector  

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the  
Council’s Internal audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. This  

Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the PSIAS. The accompanying Audit Strategy is designed to deliver the  
requirements outlined in the Charter. 

DEFINITIONS 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an independent, object
[...]
 

Report Title:  Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Update 

When does the decision need to be implemented? Immediately 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:   

Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk,  

Rachel Worsley, Corporate Fraud and Error Manager, rachel.worsley@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 Fraud is an ever-more complex and continuously evolving crime that poses a serious threat 
to the public sector presenting a major drain on the public purse.  Therefore, it is imperative 
that all public-sector staff work to prevent fraud activity and understand the threats and risks 
involved to the economy of the Country and the economy of Torbay.  The 2017 Annual 
Fraud Indicator from the National Crime Agency provides a figure of more than £40 billion to 
be lost to tax and benefit fraud each year. 
 

1.2 Within the Council’s constitution the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for a Council wide 
anti-fraud and anti-corruption policy.  
 

1.3 The terms of reference for the Audit Committee are “to monitor policies on raising concerns” 
this includes the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. This report is to review the councils Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy and provides a summary of the policy. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 Any business whether in the private or public sector can lose revenue to Fraud.  Prevention, 
not detection or punishment is the most efficient and cost-effective way to reduce fraud 
loss. 

 

2.2 The revised policy helps to deliver this ambition by setting out the Council’s commitment of 
how it intends to manage the risk from fraud within its business activities to protect the 
public purse. 

 

2.3 To provide assurance to Audit Committee and S151 the council is employing mitigating 
processes to deter and prevent fraud and those processes are robust. 

 

2.4 To inform a fraud work plan. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1) that the revised Counter Fraud & Corrupti
[...]
ve a responsibility to the residents of Torbay to be: 

 

 Transparent 

 Accountable 

 Honest 

 Selfless 

 Preventing, deterring and promoting detection of fraudulent and corrupt acts 

 Taking action when fraud or irregularities occur 

 

The Council has in place a clear network of systems and procedures to assist it in dealing with 

fraud and corruption. It is determined that these arrangements will keep pace with any future 

developments in both preventative and detection techniques regarding fraudulent or corrupt 

activity that may affect its operation.  

 

The Council takes pride in setting and maintaining high standards and a culture of openness, 

with core values of Forward thinking, people orientated and adaptable always with integrity. 

 

This strategy fully supports the Council’s desire to maintain an honest authority, free from fraud 

and irregularities.  

 

This Policy will be reviewed periodically. 

 

Page 79



Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  22nd March 2023 
                  
Wards Affected:  None 
 
Report Title:  Risk governance process for our integrated Adult Social Care Services 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Public Health Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk and Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for 
Equality & Diversity and Corporate & Community Services christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer(s) Contact Details:  Joanna Williams, Director of Adult Social 
Services, Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk and Eve Bates, Senior Performance & Risk 
Officer, eve.bates@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At Audit Committee held on 26th January 2022, the council’s Section 151 Officer 

shared a letter from ASW Assurance.  ASW Assurance provide internal audit, 
counter fraud and consultancy services to Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The letter summarised their assurance findings in relation to the 
adult social care services provided to the council by the Trust for 2020/21. (Audit 
Committee Agenda 26th January 2022) (Page 48). 
 

1.2 On reviewing the letter, members of Audit Committee questioned the Section 151 
Officer if this letter was sufficient reassurance for the council.  The council’s Section 
151 Officer provided a verbal response and following the meeting requested that 
the Senior Performance and Risk Officer formulate the Council’s and Trust’s risk 
assurance arrangements into a written process.   
 

1.3 The process is attached to this report at Appendix A and will be appended to the 
council’s Risk Management Framework document.     

 
2. Formulating The Risk Governance Processes 
 
2.1 The Senior Performance and Risk Officer has worked in conjunction with the 

Director of Adult Social Services (DASS), the Head of ASW Assurance and the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership to draft the process.  

 
2.2 A meeting took place between to the two audit providers where they discussed and 

shared their existing arrangements before providing a formal response to the 
DASS.   

 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jackie.stockman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g10690/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2026-Jan-2022%2014.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/g10690/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2026-Jan-2022%2014.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2.3 Separately, the DASS considered the arrangements as stated in the existing 
Strategic Agreement and suggested some minor changes.   

 
2.4 The Senior Performance and Risk Officer met with the Head of ASW Assurance to 

discuss the initial draft and suggested changes.  The final draft was shared with the 
Trust’s Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Council’s Section 151 Officer(s) and 
both organisation’s auditors for comment before being brought forward to Audit 
Committee as the final version set out in Appendix A.     

 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That Audit Committee notes Appendix A, which will be appended to the council’s 

Risk Management Framework document.  
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Risk Governance Process For Our Integrated Adult Social Care Service – 
March 2023  
 
Background Documents  
 

Report clearance: This report has been 
reviewed and approved by: 

Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond 9th March 2023 

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow 9th March 2023 

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips 10th March 2023 

Relevant Director/Assistant 
Director 

Matthew Fairclough-Kay 9th March 2023 

 
 
 

Page 81



Document is Restricted

Page 82

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Risk governance process for our integrated Adult Social Care Services
	Appendix A - ASC Risk Assurance Process - March 2023

	6 Internal Audit Plan - Including the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2023-24
	7 Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Update
	Counter Fraud  Corruption Policy 2023

	8 HR Investigations and Whistleblow
	HR Investigations and WB Appendix 1 March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

22 March 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns and O'Dwyer 

 

 
39. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kennedy. 
 

40. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 January 6 February 
2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman requested the Director of Finance provide an update on the progress of 
the outstanding external audits of the Councils accounts for 2020/2021 and 
2021/2022.  Members were advised that the accounts for 2020/2021 should be close 
to being signed off with the TDA pass through being close to resolution.  Work on 
2021/2022 accounts commenced in January however due to a shortage of staff, Grant 
Thornton have had to divert resources and will not be undertaking any further 
examination of the accounts until July. 
 

41. Risk governance process for our integrated Adult Social Care Services  
 
At Audit Committee held on 26th January 2022, the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
shared a letter from ASW Assurance.  ASW Assurance provide internal audit, counter 
fraud and consultancy services to Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 
The letter summarised their assurance findings in relation to the adult social care 
services provided to the council by the Trust for 2020/21.  
 
Upon reviewing the letter, members of Audit Committee questioned the Section 151 
Officer if this letter was sufficient reassurance for the Council. The Council’s Section 
151 Officer provided a verbal response and following the meeting requested that the 
Senior Performance and Risk Officer formulate the Council’s and Trust’s risk 
assurance arrangements into a written process.   
 
The process was set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report and Members noted 
that the process would be appended to the Council’s Risk Management Framework 
document. 
 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

 

42. Internal Audit Plan - Including the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2023-24  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-
24.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the audit plan 
represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of 
coverage.  The report also set out the Audit Charter which formally describes the 
purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service, which was provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of 
Internal Audit work. 
 

43. Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Update  
 
The Corporate Fraud and Error Manager informed Members that fraud was an ever-
more complex and continuously evolving crime that posed a serious threat to the 
public sector presenting a major drain on the public purse.  Therefore, it was 
imperative that all public-sector staff worked to prevent fraud activity and understand 
the threats and risks involved to the economy of the country and the economy of 
Torbay. 
 
Members noted the submitted report and the Council’s Constitution which set out that 
the Chief Finance Officer was responsible for a Council wide anti-fraud and anti-
corruption policy.  With the terms of reference for the Audit Committee being “to 
monitor policies on raising concerns” this included the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy. 
 

44. HR Investigations and Whistleblow  
 
Members noted the report that provided a high-level summary of the number of HR 
and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2022. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


